FILED SID J. WHITE OCT 21 1991 CLERK, SUPREME COURT. By\_\_\_\_\_\_ Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ALAN LAWRENCE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 76,399

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

## ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

## REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 271543

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

19

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ISSUE 1	
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING <b>AS</b> COLLATERAL CRIMES EVIDENCE, BURGLARIES COMMITTED BY LAWRENCE, WEAPONS HE HAD STOLEN, <b>AND</b> HIS USE OF COCAINE, AND OTHER COLLATERAL CRIMES.	1
ISSUE II	
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF THE "PROFESSIONAL" JAIL HOUSE INFORMANT, LARRY "ROCKY" SUTTON REGARDING WHAT LAWRENCE ALLEGEDLY TOLD HIM WHILE HE WAS IN THE OKALOOSA CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO <b>A</b> FAIR TRIAL AND EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION OF COUNSEL.	13
ISSUE III	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING LAWRENCE COMMITTED THIS MURDER TO AVOID OR PREVENT A LAWFUL ARREST.	17
ISSUE IV	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING LAWRENCE COMMITTED THIS MURDER IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS <sub>1</sub> AND CRUEL MANNER.	18
ISSUE V	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LAWRENCE COMMITTED THIS <b>MURDER</b> IN <b>A</b> COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY MORAL OR	

-----

LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.

## ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN NOT FINDING IN MITIGATION LAWRENCE'S UNCONTROVERTED COCAINE ADDICTION.	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Amoros v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	5
<u>Anderson V. State</u> , 574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991)	3,4
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	18
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	19
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 550 So.2d 444 (Fla, 1989)	19
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	22,23
<u>Caples v. Tallaferro</u> , 146 Fla. 122 So. 378 (1941)	22
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	7
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1058, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	8
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	7
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988)	5,6,8
<u>Craig v. State</u> , Case No. 72,591 (Fla, September 5, 1991)	12
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986)	8,9
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1987)	20,21
German v. State, 379 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	6,7
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	22
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	2,3,4
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>Hargrave v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978)	20
<u>Huhn v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	4

<u>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</u> , 477 U.S. 436, 106 S.Ct. L.Ed.2d 364 (1980)	16
Lamb v. State, 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	23
Manuel v. State, 524 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	4
<u>Maquiera v. State</u> , Case No. 76,209 (Fla. September 5, 1991) 16 FLW S600	13,15
Mendyk v. State, 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Philips v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	6,7
Randolph v. State, 562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	20
<u>Remata v. State</u> , 522 <b>So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988)</b>	17
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987)	9
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	22,23
<u>Santos v. State</u> , Case No. 74,467 (Fla. September 26, 1991) 16 FLW S633	23
<u>Shriner v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 524 (Fla. 1980)	5,20
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	1,4
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	2,11
Swafford v. State, 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	5,18,20
